Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income From Continuing Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

These unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income From Continuing Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2005 and the six months ended June 30, 2006 are presented as if the acquisition of the
Woolbright Properties Portfolio, the North American Properties Portfolio, and the other property acquisitions as set
forth in the Notes and Significant Assumptions, had occurred as of the beginning of the periods presented. In
management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been made. These
unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income From Continuing Operations are not necessarily
indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had these transactions occurred on January 1, 2005,
nor do they purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

Weingarten Realty Investors
Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income From Continuing Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

Historical

Adjustment for
Woolbright and
North American

Properties
Portfolios

Adjustment for
Other

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rentals $ 516,473 $ 33,754 $ 12,977 $ 563,204
Other 6,462 6,462
Total 522,935 33,754 12,977 569,666
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 120,836 12,666 4,109 137,611
Operating 79,052 5,763 2,032 86,847
Ad valorem taxes 59,977 4,607 1,070 65,654
General and administrative 17,379 17,379
Total 277,244 23,036 7,211 307,491
Operating Income 245,691 10,718 5,766 262,175
Interest Expense, net (130,761) (18,890) (8,115) (157,766)
Interest and Other Income 2,868 2,868
Equity in Earnings of Joint Ventures,
net 6,610 (46) 6,564
Income Allocated to Minority Interests (6,060) (6,060)
Gain on Sale of Properties 22,306 22,306
Gain on Land and Merchant
Development Sales 804 804
Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations  $ 141,458 $ (8,172) $ (2,395) $ 130,891

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Available to Common
Shareholders:
Basic $ 131,357 $ (8,172) $ (2,395) $ 120,790
Diluted $ 136,575 $ (8,172) $ (2,395) $ 126,008

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

15

Income From Continuing Operations
per Common Share - Basic $ 1.47 $ 1.35
Income From Continuing Operations
per Common Share - Diluted $ 1.47 $ 1.35

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 89,224 89,224
Diluted 93,166 93,166

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma financial statements.

12

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

16

Weingarten Realty Investors
Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income From Continuing Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

Historical

Adjustment for
Woolbright and
North American

Properties
Portfolios

Adjustment for
Other

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rentals $ 273,204 $ 19,397 $ 4,758 $ 297,359
Other 3,545 3,545
Total 276,749 19,397 4,758 300,904
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 63,677 6,343 1,597 71,617
Operating 41,201 2,777 250 44,228
Ad valorem taxes 32,363 2,258 679 35,300
General and administrative 11,003 11,003
Total 148,244 11,378 2,526 162,148
Operating Income 128,505 8,019 2,232 138,756
Interest Expense, net (69,178) (10,402) (3,508) (83,088)
Interest and Other Income 2,046 2,046
Equity in Earnings of Joint Ventures, net 8,613 286 8,899
Income Allocated to Minority Interests (3,301) (3,301)
Gain on Sale of Properties 137 137
Gain on Land and Merchant
Development Sales 1,676 1,676
Benefit (Provision) for Income Taxes (148) (148)
Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations $ 68,350 $ (2,383) $ (990) $ 64,977

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Available to Common
Shareholders:
Basic $ 63,300 $ (2,383) $ (990) $ 59,927
Diluted $ 66,068 $ (2,383) $ (990) $ 62,695

Income From Continuing Operations per
Common Share - Basic $ .71 $ .67
Income From Continuing Operations per
Common Share - Diluted $ .71 $ .67

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 89,446 89,446
Diluted 93,502 93,502

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

17

13

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

18

Weingarten Realty Investors
Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2006
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet is presented as if the acquisition of the Woolbright Properties
Portfolio, the North American Properties Portfolio, and the other properties, as set forth in the Notes and Significant
Assumptions, had occurred as of June 30, 2006. The allocations of the purchase price of certain acquired properties
are based upon preliminary estimates and assumptions. Accordingly, these allocations are subject to revision when
they have been completed. However, in management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these
transactions have been made.

Adjustment
For

Historical
Property

Acquisitions Pro Forma
ASSETS:

Property $ 4,114,530 $ 559,178 $ 4,673,708
Accumulated Depreciation (695,979) (695,979)
Property - net 3,418,551 559,178 3,977,729
Investment in Real Estate Joint Ventures 94,900 6,382 101,282
Total 3,513,451 565,560 4,079,011

Notes Receivable from Real Estate Joint Ventures and
Partnerships 20,467 20,467
Unamortized Debt and Lease Costs 96,791 18,809 115,600
Accrued Rent and Accounts Receivable, net 50,273 50,273
Restricted Deposits and Mortgage Escrows 13,550 13,550
Other 203,456 2,824 206,280

Total $ 3,897,988 $ 587,193 $ 4,485,181

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Debt $ 2,373,399 $ 575,539 $ 2,948,938
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 100,059 100,059
Other 120,815 11,654 132,469

Total 2,594,273 587,193 3,181,466

Minority Interest 84,913 84,913

Shareholders' Equity 1,218,802 1,218,802

Total $ 3,897,988 $ 587,193 $ 4,485,181

See accompanying notes and significant assumptions to pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

19

14

Edgar Filing: WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS /TX/ - Form 8-K

20

Weingarten Realty Investors
Notes and Significant Assumptions to Pro Forma Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1. Woolbright and North American Properties Portfolios

The aggregate purchase price for the acquisitions described below was approximately $508 million and was allocated
among land, buildings and other identifiable intangibles. Other identifiable intangibles include out-of market leases,